

NobleSeal® CIS 10-Year Warranty

Noble Company warrants that NobleSeal CIS will prevent ceramic and stone tile from cracking due to horizontal movement in the substrate for a period of ten (10) years from the date of installation subject to the following conditions.

- 1. NobleSeal CIS must be installed in accordance with Noble Company's current written installation instructions.
- 2. The width of the horizontal cracks which exist or develop in the substrate does not exceed one-eighth (1/8") inch.
- 3. The cracks are not structural and movement of the substrate is not vertical.
- 4. The horizontal joints are not expansion joints.
- 5. NobleSeal CIS is installed on one hundred percent (100%) of the substrate to be tiled.
- 6. The substrate on which the CIS is installed and the installation of the tile must meet current ANSI standards and TCNA or MIA recommendations for ceramic or stone tile.
- 7. The project is dated and registered with Noble Company prior to the installation.

Noble Company reserves the right to inspect and approve or reject the project prior to registration. This warranty is valid only if the project is both approved and registered in writing.

This warranty is limited to the replacement of cracked tiles. Payment will include labor and materials up to the original cost per square foot of the installation. Noble Company will not be responsible for the availability of replacement tiles or grout.

This warranty will not cover damage caused by abuse, abnormal use, acts of God, alterations after the installation of the CIS or any other cause beyond the control of Noble Company. Some stone tiles have fissures that will widen and cause cracks in the stone over time. NobleSeal CIS cannot protect against breakage due to natural characteristics of the stone.

Notification of a problem to Noble Company is required within ten (10) days of the discovery of the alleged defect. Noble Company reserves the right to inspect the project prior to any repairs. The owner must be able to provide written documentation of the original installation cost and proof of purchase of NobleSeal CIS.

There are no other expressed or implied warranties, and this warranty is in lieu of any other warranty, including but not limited to, implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for purpose. Noble Company is not responsible for consequential damages. The remedy of the purchaser set forth herein is exclusive.

[®]Registered Trademark of Noble Company, Grand Haven, MI

NobleSeal® CIS

10-Year Warranty Registration

| Name of Job: | | | Date of Installation: | |
|--|-----------------------|-----------------|---------------------------------|--|
| Iob Location: | | | | |
| Owner: | Compan | | | |
| | Compan | ıy | Name | |
| | address | Phone | Fax | |
| Installing Contractor: | Compan | | Name | |
| | Compan | , | Name | |
| A | Address | Phone | Fax | |
| Designer/Architect: _ | Compan | | Specifier Name | |
| | 1 | | • | |
| A | Address | Phone | Fax | |
| L | Distributor Name | | Location | |
| | - | | | |
| Tile Description: | | | | |
| Installation materials | used including mo | rtar (brand and | designation): | |
| | | | | |
| Cost of labor and mat NobleSeal CIS: \$ | | | ials, etc.) for area covered by | |
| Comments: | | | | |
| | | | | |
| For Internal use Only: Rece | eived by Noble Compan | v Date: | Warranty No.: | |